

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT: 5,686

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Court Address: Colorado State Judicial Building 2 East 14th Avenue, Suite 300 Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Appeal from the District Court, El Paso County Honorable Gilbert A. Martinez, District Judge Case No. 04CR5770, Division 10</p>	
<p>Plaintiff-Appellee: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant: TODD WILLIAM NEWMILLER</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Defendant-Appellant: Blain D. Myhre, #23329 Isaacson Rosenbaum P.C. 633 17th Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone Number: (303) 292-5656 FAX Number: (303) 292-3152 E-mail: bmyhre@ir-law.com</p>	<p>Case Number 06-CA 1402</p>
<p>REPLY BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESPONSE TO PEOPLE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. The destruction of evidence violated due process 5

 B. It was reversible error to reject the theory of defense instructions ... 17

 C. Prosecutorial misconduct was plain error 20

 D. The trial court based its sentence on an improper consideration 25

 E. Cumulative error requires reversal..... 27

IV. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cassels v. People</i> , 92 P.3d 951 (Colo. 2004).....	18
<i>Domingo-Gomez v. People</i> , 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005).....	24
<i>People v. Apodaca</i> , 998 P.2d 25 (Colo. App. 1999).....	10
<i>People v. Botham</i> , 629 P.2d 589 (Colo. 1981).....	28
<i>People v. Braunthal</i> , 31 P.3d 167 (Colo. 2001).....	6, 15, 16
<i>People v. Enriquez</i> , 763 P.2d 1033 (Colo. 1988).....	6, 9, 10, 16
<i>People v. Merklin</i> , 80 P.3d 921 (Colo. App. 2003).....	17
<i>People v. Roadcap</i> , 78 P.3d 1108 (Colo. App. 2003).....	21, 27
<i>People v. Saavedra-Rodriguez</i> , 971 P.2d 223 (Colo. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>People v. Wadle</i> , 97 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2004).....	27
